economical productivity between the case with implementation of the Project (With Project Case)
and the case without implementation of the Project (Without Project case).

With Project Case :
The Project will be implemented and the airport capacity will be expanded to cope with air
passengers up to 2047.
Without Project Case :
No investments will be made on the existing facilities. Capacity limit of the existing airport is
set at 700,000 passengers, thereafter no increase in traffic is assumed.

The expected return of the Project should be evaluated as incremental revenues attributable to
improvement of the facilities. Consequently, revenues and costs should be compared between the
cases.

7.2. Economic Internal rate of Return

Upon the review and update of the air traffic demand forecast, the project cost, projection of
expenditure and economic benefit, the Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) have been
evaluated.

The economic analyses are made in the respective cases corresponding to the financial analysis as
shown in the forgoing Table 6-1.

EIRR computation with sensitivity analysis (negative cases) are summarized in Table 7-1.

Table 7-1  Economic Analysis (EIRR) with Sensitivity Analysis

 Case

Conditions Base Case Negative Case
Construction +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %
O & M cost +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %

Benefit +/- 0 % - 10 % - 20 %

Original
Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 26.25 % 22.58 % 19.32 %

2 Up to Phase 2 26.10 % 22.39 % 19.09 %

Cost
Saving

Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 29.70 % 25.60 % 21.92 %
2 Up to Phase 2 Stage 1 29.49 % 25.36 % 21.71 %
3 Up to Phase 2 Stage 2 29.34 % 25.16 % 21.46 %

Source: JICA Study Team

As a result, the EIRR has been calculated as over 26 % for each base case, and even in the worst
case (i.e. cost +20%, benefit -20%) the EIRR is calculated as over 19 %.

Based on the result, the New Bohol Airport Development Project even with its full-scale
development (Original Scenario Phase 2) has been evaluated to be highly viable from the view
point of national economy.

Preparatory Survey for New Bohol Airport Construction and
 Sustainable Environmental Protection Project

Draft Final Report
Executive Summary

24

8. Environmental and Social Consideration

[…]

3
Up to

Phase 2
Stage 2

2,500 Yes 16,318 1,500 3 Yes 2  All after
Phase2

after
Phase2

Source: JICA Study Team

Cumulative revenue and expenditures, and FIRR for 30 years of the Project Evaluation
Period for each case are as shown in Table 7.1-2.

Table 7.1-2 Revenue, Expenditure and FIRR (30years)

Case Develop-
ment

Revenue
(2018-2047) Investment O&M cost

(2018-2047)
Net Cash
Balance FIRR

Original
Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 P 14,531 mil P 6,698 mil P 5,581 mil P 2,251 mil 1.85%
2 Up to Phase 2 P 14,602 mil P 7,843 mil P 5,581 mil P 1,178 mil 0.97%

Cost
Saving

Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 P 14,172 mil P 5,694 mil P 4,414 mil P 4,064 mil 3.63%

2 Up to Phase 2
Stage 1 P 14,263 mil P 6,172 mil P 4,414 mil P 3,677 mil 3.22%

3 Up to Phase 2
Stage 2 P 14,492 mil P 7,414 mil P 4,414 mil P 2,663 mil 2.31%

Source: JICA Study Team

Sensitivity analysis of the FIRR is made as shown in Table 7.1-3.

Preparatory Survey for New Bohol Airport Construction and
 Sustainable Environmental Protection Project

Draft Final Report
Chapter 7: Project Viability Reviews

 7-3

Table 7.1-3 Sensitivity Analysis (FIRR)

 Case

Conditions Base Case Negative Case
Investment +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %

O & M Cost +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %
Revenue +/- 0 % - 10 % - 20 %

Original
Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 1.85 % - 0.36 % - 2.76 %

2 Up to Phase 2 0.97 % - 1.37 % - 3.96 %

Cost
Saving

Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 3.63 % 1.47 % - 0.73 %
2 Up to Phase 2 Stage 1 3.22 % 1.05 % - 1.17 %
3 Up to Phase 2 Stage 2 2.31 % 0.03 % - 2.33 %

Source: JICA Study Team

Judging from the above sensitivity analysis, none of the above cases has arrived at positive
FIRR value when the worst case (i.e. cost +20%, Revenue -20%) is considered.
Those low FIRR values are due to the following background:

 The new Bohol Airport is used mainly for domestic operations (approximately 90 %),
while international operations are only 10 %, in terms of the number of total
passengers in 2030.

 Revenues at the Airport are computed based on the current NAIA tariff structure, in
which particularly the domestic tariff rates are so much discounted.

[…]

Corresponding to the forgoing financial analysis, the economic analyses are made on the
following 5 cases:

Table 7.2-10 Particulars of the Cases

Case Develop-

ment
Runway

(m) ILS PTB
(m²)

CTB
(m²) PBB Solar

Power FFV
Revenue considered

Pax Cargo PBB

Original
Scenario

1 Up to
Phase 1 2,110 Yes 9,761 None 3 None None All None All

2 Up to
Phase 2 2,500 Yes 15,470 1,500 3 None 2 All after

Phase2 All

Cost
Saving

Scenario

1 Up to
Phase 1 2,000 None 8,271 None None Yes None All None None

2
Up to

Phase 2
Stage 1

2,000 None 11,903 1,500 None Yes 2  All after
Phase2 None

3
Up to

Phase 2
Stage 2

2,500 Yes 16,318 1,500 3 Yes 2  All after
Phase2

after
Phase2

Source: JICA Study Team

EIRR are summarized with its sensitivity analysis as shown in Table 7.2-11.

Land of existing airport 230,000 sq.m
80% of commercial 4,000 php/sq.m

land price in Tagbilaran   (= 5,000 x 0.8)

Opportunity cost of Land 920,000 thou.php

Preparatory Survey for New Bohol Airport Construction and
 Sustainable Environmental Protection Project

Draft Final Report
Chapter 7: Project Viability Reviews

 7-11

Table- 7.2-11 Economic Analysis (EIRR) with Sensitivity Analysis

 Case

Conditions Base Case Negative Case
Construction +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %
O & M cost +/- 0 % + 10 % + 20 %

Benefit +/- 0 % - 10 % - 20 %

Original
Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 26.25 % 22.58 % 19.32 %

2 Up to Phase 2 26.10 % 22.39 % 19.09 %

Cost
Saving

Scenario

1 Up to Phase 1 29.70 % 25.60 % 21.92 %
2 Up to Phase 2 Stage 1 29.49 % 25.36 % 21.71 %
3 Up to Phase 2 Stage 2 29.34 % 25.16 % 21.46 %

Source: JICA Study Team

As a result, the EIRR has been calculated as over 26 % for each base case, and even in the
worst case (i.e. cost +20%, benefit -20%) the EIRR is calculated as over 19 %.

Based on the result, the New Bohol Airport Development Project even with its full-scale
development (Phase 1 and Phase 2 combined) has been evaluated to be highly viable from
the view point of national economy.

Preparatory Survey for New Bohol Airport Construction and
 Sustainable Environmental Protection Project

Draft Final Report

Chapter 8

Environmental and Social
Consideration